## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF DESOTO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT TO APPROVE REQUESTS FOR STUDENT TRANSFER BY PEACE OFFICER

## **Resolution# 1224-002**

WHEREAS, House Bill (HB) 1959 of the Texas Legislature provides that on the request of a peace officer who is a parent of or person standing in parental relation to a student, the Board of Trustees of a school district or the Board's designee shall transfer the student to another district campus or to another school district under an agreement under Texas Education Code Section 25.035;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of DeSoto Independent School District recognizes the importance of supporting the needs of peace officers and their families;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The Board of Trustees or its designee shall approve requests for student transfers to another district campus as provided by HB1959, upon receiving a request from a peace officer who is a parent of or person standing in parental relation to a student.
- 2. The Board of Trustees or its designee shall approve requests for student transfers to or from another school district as provided by HB1959, upon receiving a request from a peace officer who is a parent of or person standing in parental relation to a student.
- 3. All transfers shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of Texas Education Code Section 25.035.
- 4. The Board of Trustees hereby delegates the authority to approve such transfer requests to the Superintendent or another designated official of the school district designated by the Superintendent.
- 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED and APPROVED this 16th day of December, 2024 by the Board of Trustees of DeSoto Independent School District, DeSoto, Texas.

## Approved:

Chasiti McKissic, Board President DeSoto Independent School District

Attest: